\¢

BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

Division of Accounting and Reporting

NEGOTIATION AGREEMENT
COUNTYWIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN

County of Riverside Date:  September 30, 2016
Riverside, California Filing Ref: RIV17

Pursuant to federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular 2 CFR Part 225, the State
Controller's Office formally approves the Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as described in
Section | for use in the 2016-17 fiscal year. This approval is subject to the conditions contained
in Section I11.

Departmental indirect cost proposals should clearly identify those costs that have been
distributed through Sections I and 11 of this agreement in accordance with the guidelines of the
responsible grantor agency for that department. Further, data processing systems may be subject
to grantor agency approval prior to the reimbursement of certain costs allocated, billed, or cost
applied from the Data Processing Department.

SECTION I: COSTS DISTRIBUTED THROUGH COUNTYWIDE COST
ALLOCATIONS

The indirect overhead and support service costs listed in the Exhibit A (attached) are formally
approved as actual costs for the 2014-15 fiscal year and as estimated costs for the 2016-17 fiscal
year on a "fixed with carry-forward" basis. These costs may be included as part of the costs of
the county departments indicated effective July 1, 2016, for further allocation to federal grants
and contracts performed by the respective county departments.



County of Riverside -2- September 30, 2016

SECTION II: COSTS DISTRIBUTED THROUGH BILLING OR COST
TRANSFER MECHANISMS

1. Employee Fringe Benefits 17. Local Adv. Blythe Dental (ISF)

2. County Executive Office 18. Liability Insurance (ISF)

3. Auditor-Controller 19. Malpractice Insurance (ISF)

4. Internal Audits 20. Unemployment Insurance (ISF)

5. Payroll 21. Property Insurance (ISF)

6. County Counsel 22. Safety Loss Control (ISF)

7. Human Resources 23. Economic Development Agency

8. Purchasing Facilities Management (ISF)

9. Facility Management - Administration 24. Flood Control Equipment (ISF)
10. Facility Management - Energy 25. Standard Disability Insurance (ISF)
11. Facility Management - Parking 26. Record Management and Achieves (ISF)
12. Information Services (ISF) 27. Printing Services (ISF)
13. Central Service Mail (ISF) 28. Automotive Maintenance (ISF)
14. Supply Services (ISF) 29. Occupational Health & Wellness (ISF)
15. Exclusive Provider Option (ISF) 30. Worker’s Compensation Insurance (ISF)

16. Local Adv. Plus Dental (ISF)

In addition to Section I, which provides for services furnished but not billed, the services listed
above are furnished and billed to state/local departments and agencies.

Direct charges from the above centers should be billed or cost applied in accordance with the
procedures established by the county as described in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan and
may be included as part of the costs of the county departments indicated in Section 1.

SECTION Ill: CONDITIONS

A. LIMITATIONS: Use of the amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are subject
to any statutory or administrative limitations and, when ultimately allocated to individual grants
or contracts through the indirect cost proposals of each county department, are applicable only to
the extent that funds are available. Acceptance of the amounts agreed to herein is predicated on
the conditions: (1) that no costs other than those incurred by the county were included for
distribution in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as finally accepted, and that such costs are
legal obligations of the county and allowable under the governing cost principles, (2) that similar
types of costs have been accorded consistent accounting treatment, and (3) that the information
provided by the county that was used as the basis for acceptance of the amounts agreed to herein
is not subsequently found to be materially incomplete or inaccurate.



County of Riverside -3- September 30, 2016

B. CHANGES: Fixed amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are based on the
organizational structure and the accounting system in effect at the time the proposal was
submitted. Significant changes in the organizational structure or changes in the method of
accounting for costs that materially affect the amount of reimbursement resulting from use of the
amounts in this Negotiation Agreement will require prior approval of the authorized
representative of the responsible negotiation agency. Failure to obtain such approval may result
in subsequent audit disallowances.

C. FIXED AMOUNTS: The fixed amounts contained in Section | of this agreement are based
on an estimate of the costs that will be incurred during the period to which the amounts apply.
When the actual costs for this period are determined, any differences between the fixed costs
used as an estimate and the actual costs will be considered in a subsequent agreement.

D. BILLED COSTS: Charges for the services cited in Section Il will be billed or cost applied
in accordance with the procedures established by the county and recorded on the books of the
cost center providing the service. Such charges will be based on the actual allowable costs, as
defined by OMB Circular 2 CFR Part 225, incurred by the cost center responsible for providing
the service. Any differences between the billed allowable costs and the actual allowable costs
for a particular accounting period will be considered in a subsequent agreement.

E. NOTIFICATION TO STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES: Copies of this document
will be provided to other state and federal agencies as a means of notifying them of this approval.

F. SPECIAL REMARKS: Please note that based on the field review findings and the county
provided response to the field review report the Temporary Assistance Pool (TAP) ISF has been
excluded from the Section Il costs for the FY 2016-17 cost plan year. There are no adjustments
in the 2016-17 Cost Allocation Plan.

SECTION IV: ACCEPTANCE

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE BETTY T. YEE
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER
BY __Original signed by BY __Original signed by Anita Dagan for
Frankie Ezzat Hitomi Sekine, Bureau Chief
Name Local Government Policy & Reporting
Assistant Auditor-Controller Division of Accounting and Reporting
Title
10-31-2016 12-16-2016
Date Date

Negotiated by Sandeep Singh
Telephone (916) 445-2987



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016
For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit
10002 11009 Contriby 11010 1011 11014 County
10001 Boardof  Assessment 11003 Cont & 11004 Pension  To Trial Court. & k ta G ibution to Contrib to Hith &
Department Total Supsrvisors Appeals Board Land Acq-ACO Obligation Funding Other Funds Com MH
1 Building Use Allowance $§21,353,200 $310,131 42,538 - - - - E "
2 Equipment Use Allowance $9,405,828{ £10,088 $2872 - - - - - -
11001 County Exacutive Office §3,428,631 %6,724 $915 $0 - g1 $684 T- 50
13001 Auditor Controlier $3,141,047| §9,356 52,073 596 - $694 $602 - 3178
13002 Intermal Audit Specialized Accounting $1,142,727| 572,384 $9gg 50 - 50 17 - $0
13003 Payroll $40,987| s$12 $22 § % - - - -
15001 County Counsel ' 52,804,804 $321,147 514,133 - - - - & 5
11301 Human Resources $2,530,070 §5,155 3469 - = ] = = =
72001 Purchasing $1.764,138 %2814 §118 - - - - - -
72001 EDA FM - Admin 3267,515 & - - - - - & 5
72008 EDA Energy 57,884,000 $241.733 - - - - w & 5
72007 EDA Parking 188411 - $1,786 . - - - - 3 -
Total Actual Costs 553,954,354 $979,634 $25,905 398 - 5885 §1,303 - 8178
Rell Ferward Amounts $5,136,128| $179,491 {$100,001) 525 B {3374) (82,104) - (5382}
Regular Adjustments - - " = - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments - - - - - - - = - -
Total Ciaimable Cosis $59,080,482| $1,159,125 (§74,095) $121 - - $321 (8801} - {5206}
i, Repor Generated by CostTree System.

COSTITEE inpins Providsd by Agerey, Page 7 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual ‘ County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit {continued)
41021 Interest 11022 Lease- 11029 11033 11035 Mitigation
11017 Domestic on Trans & Long Legistati 11030 Leased Confidential 11434 Teeter Project
Department Totak Violence Teetar Term Admin Suppert  Court Facilities  Court Orders Debt Service Operation
1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200] - - - - - = =
2 Equipmant Use Allowance $&,405,828] - - - - - - - -
11001 County Executive Office 33,429,631 - 353 - $1.958 - %380 $0 $0
13001 Auditor Controller 53,141,047 - $167 - $1.218 - $188 5138 $571
13002 Iaternal Audit Specialized Accounting 81,144,727 - # - 351 3 £10 $0 $0
13003 Payrol $40,987] - = T & = ¥ o =
15091 Gounty Counsel $2,504,804 - - - $32,110 - - 3435 -
11301 Human Resources $2,530,070) - - - $185 - - - -
73001 Purchasing . $1,764,135) - - - §438 - §25 S8 -
72001 EDA FM - Adin 5267 815 - . * » “ = - =
72008 EDA Energy 37,884,000 - - - - . - - -
72007 EDA Parking 3188411 2 3 4 - - N - -
Tetal Actzal Costs 53,954,354 & 5221 - $35,866 - 602 5583 $571
Roll Forward Amounts $5,136,128| - 54 - $31,906 % 5204 {3862) 574
Regular Agjustments i - - - - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments 4 < = = E a i i L,
Total Claimabie Costs 559,090,482' - 8235 - 367,962 - 5806 (&275) 644

P Report Generated by CostTree System.
COS/|N2E€ Inputs Frovided by Agency.

Page 8 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

County of Riverside

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued) ;
11027 Devel. 11038 EQ 11040 Pension 11042 Cap Imp 11043 Gourt
11036 We- Impact Fee Op Subfund 11039 Caurt Obligaticn Pra-Capitai Reparting 11044 Grand
Department Tetal Mshcp Org Operaticns Facilities Bends Projects Transcripts Aury Admin
1 Building Use Allowance 521,353,200, - - - - - & 5 -
2 Egulpment Use Aliowance $9,405,528) - - - - . - - =
11001 County Exacutive Offlce $3,429,621 $2,326 §792 $435 §1,537 0 = $1,038 $1,255
13001 Auditor Controlles $3,141,047) £415 $1,869 $602 5843 5668 §724 $2,314 $2.995
13002 internal Audit Specialized Accouniing $1,144,727| 5680 $20 $11 240 $0 - 526 38
+3003 Payrall 40,087 ” " §1 - - w - $3
15001 County Counsel 2,804,804 = - $733 - - $813 - §27.488
11301 Humen Resources $2,530,670 . = = = 3 o 7 $144
73001 Purchasing $1,784,139 - 359 5118 $598 - - §34 38
72001 EDA FM - Admin §267.515] - - - - - - - -
72008 EDA Energy §7,884,000 - - - i 4 & - -
72007 EDA Parking $188.411 - B - - = = B 2
Tetal Actual Costs $53,954,354 $2.801 $2,740 1,800 $3.018 5693 §1,537 53,411 $31,883
Roll Forward Amounts $5,138,128 §762 (5684) {5981) $1,062 {$1,030) $638 ($405) 326,004
Regular Adjustments - - 2 % 4 b & fE -
Qne-Time Adjustments - - - - 2 - - - -
Total Claimabls Costs $59,080 487] $3,553 $2,057 $912 §4,070 {5331 521785 $3.005 $57,977
@ Report Generated by CastTree System.

Co:“. 22 Inputs Provided by Agency,

Page 9 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OME A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
11050 Natl 11060 Riv Co
Poliutant Dschrg 11031 Tobacco Low Incoms 11098 Indigent 11303 Air 1130€ Delta 11307 Property 11308 Warkers
Department Total Elim Sys Settlement Health Prog Defanse Quality Division  Dental PPO Insurance Compensatian
1 Building Use Allowarce $21,353,200 - - - - - - - -
2 Equipment Lse Allowance 50,405,828 E = = P 5 4 i =
11001 Couniy Executive Offics 53,429,631 5846 - 5226 18,832 £404 5356 55,233 55,982
13001 Auditor Controller $3,141,047] 8542 62 88,057 $2,904 1,621 3436 $1,030 $103,956
13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accauating 31,144,727, §22 - £8 5214 $10 s §942 $351
13003 Payroll 540,967 §5 - - - 84 - 53 583
15001 County Counsel 52,804,804 $860 = - 52,014 - - = -
11301 Human Resources $2,530,070) §187 - = - $187 §23,569 94 $14,865
73001 Purchasing §1,764,135] - 5320 - $42 - - §564
72001 EDA FM - Admin B267,515 - - - - - - = E
72006 EDA Energy $7.884,0DD; - - - - $107 - - 5375
72007 EDA Parking 5188411 - - - - $18,048 - - -
Total Actual Costs $53,054,354 52,662 a2 $8.608 524,063 $20.425 324,371 $7302 128,786
Roll Farward Ameunts £$5.136,128 %609 (8519} {$93.450) $8.144 $18,839 §13,172 B427 §34,237
Regular Adjustments -] = e & & - s - =
One-Time Adjustments - - A E - - - - -
Total Claimable Costs $59,090,482| $3,171 (457 ($84,871) $32,208 $39,263 §37,544 §7,729 $161,023
P Raport Generated by CostTree System.
COS/|IE€ mputs Provided by Agency.

Page 10 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside

OME A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
11309 11311 11312 STD 11318

Malpractice 11310 Liability  Unemployment Disahility 11313 Safaty 11384 LTD Temporary 11320 Exciusive
Department Total Ir Loss Centrol Ir ISF 1 Provider Option
1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200 E: Z e 5 A % - -
2 Equipment Use Allowance $9,405,828] . s P . 2 = w £
11001 County Executive Office $3,429,631 51,501 §7,840 §152 5226 $1,588 - 52074 $12,806
13001 Auditar Controller 83,141,047 $2,.683 $14,642 $209 S245 §1.410 108 5234 542,912
13002 Intemiat Audit Specialized Accounting §1,144.727 5843 $51,354 5811 $813 $41 & $585 5331
13063 Payroll 540,987 54 356 - - $28 Z 387 583
15001 County Counsel $2.804,804 - - - - - - - -
11301 Human Resourcas $2,530,070 5187 $2,754 - - 51,805 - 52,853 §29,037
73001 Purchasing 51,764,135 - 5584 867 - $598 - 5783 5952
72001 EDA FM -~ Admin 5257,515“ - - = - - - - &
72006 EDA Energy $7,884,000 - §321 - - 580 3 81,073 81,304
72007 EDA Parking $188.411 - 3792 - - 5185 - - -
Total Actual Costs 5853,054,354] §5,325 $78,334 $1.239 $1,283 £6.,247 5108 510,796 &8z 518
Rolt Forward Amounts $5,135,128 $537 (58,128} (811,358) {§551) {56,931} - {58.,787) $13,888
Regular Adjustments - & - = - & @ - -
One-Time Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
559,090,482 85,861 $70,206 (10,120} §733 ($534) 5109 $2,008 §101,514

Total Claimable Costs

o Report Generated by CostTree System.
COE/IE2 Inpuis Proyided by Agancy.

Page 11 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside . Date Printed: 7/7/2018

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMEB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
11328
11322 Employes 1324 United 11325 Local 11326 Lecsl Qeeupational
11321 Internal A [ IF Ad 1 Ad Plus 11328 Freedom Health & 1133Q Wellness
Department Total Service Fund Services Preferrec Blythe Dental Dentat Dental Plan Wallness Program

1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200] - - - - - s & "

2 Equipment Use Allowance $9.405,828) - - = & g 5 £ 5

11001 County Executive Office $3,429,631 - 21,018 - 52 548 = 2,563 ) §949

13001 Auditor Gentroller $3,141,047] $154 31,238 2 $222 208 - $2,194 $545

13002 intema! Avdit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727] - $26 - %0 $1 - $53 524

13003 Payroll $40,987] - $22 - - - - 545 $6

15001 County Coungel $2,304,804] - - - - - - - =

11301 Human Resources $2,630,070) - $1,134 - $107 $3.450 - $2,008 §2.748

73001 Purchasing $1,764,135 - $101 - - - - 51,388 %180

72001 EDA FM - Admin $267,5615 - - " - - . . s

T2008 EDA Energy $7,884,00G & $423 ! ¥ = % $3.014 =

72007 ECA Parking $188,411 = - - - - - w =

Total Actual Costs $52,854,354] $154 $3,961 - 5331 83,797 - $11,391 $4.428

Roll Forward Amounts $5,136,128) 517 $o62 - 5154 517968 - 82682 -

Regular Adjustments B - - 4 E ’ = % % &

One-Time Adjustments - - - - - - - - -

Total Ciaimable Costs $59,090,452' 172 $4,922 - 5485 $5,593 - $14,074 34,428

).% Report Genarated by CostTree System.

COS/IMSE Inpues Pravided by Agency. Page 12 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued) '
12003 Records
11501 CFD Mgmt & 1901
: Assessment 12002 County Archives 14001 Treasurer- 17001 Registrar AgencyAdminist
Department Total Dist Admin 12001 Assessor Clerk-Regorder Program 12004 CREST Tax Collactor of Voters ration

1 Buiiding Use Allowance $21,353,200 - $263,345 $4,328 - - $29,281 - $4,203

2 Equipment Use Allowance §9,405,528) - $181,741 $281,367 - - 554,780 5119,428 -

11001 County Exacutive Office $3,429,631 5475 $19,051 $12,872 51,282 4,011 39,981 $6.813 52,874

13001 Auditor Controller $3,141,047 $728 $14,627 $25,532 33,747 £2,781 533,647 $36,086 §7,103

13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727| $i2 $5,735 538,562 §2.191 5103 340,210 1,197 $47.551

123003 Payroll 540,887 $8 §389 5342 830 B4t 188 3108 62

15001 County Counssl $2 804,804 $1.482 $148,820 $56,745 B - 101,534 $30,988 31477
11301 Human Resources %2,530,070, $423 $23,475 $25.859 1,498 51,605 311,298 52,870 32,154 ~

73001 Purchasing 31,764,135 851 32,966 56,927 5623 §2,518 §2.410 82,073 $826

72001 EDA FM - Admin $267,515 - - - - - . 5 $6,888

72006 EDA Energy §7,884,000 - $305,302 $44,357 $8,133 - $90,943 $10,056 §14,855

72007 EDA Parking $188,411 - $3,152 $3,461 741 $247 53,770 8495 ' 5620

Total Actual Costs $53,954,354 §3,18% $o68, 702 $510.452 $18.253 11,105 3378,063 5210,111 388,695

Roll Forward Amaounts 55,136,128 §1,738 ($45,243) 577,404 (§1.081) 3308 564,979 55,309 ($26,602)

Regular Adjustments ) - - = < = & % 2 i

One-Time Adjustments - - - - = = = e a

Totai Claimable Casts $59,090.482 54,924 $823,438 $587,858 517,172 §11,503 $443,041 §215,511 $61,093

Report Generated by CostTree System.
COE/IIEe mputs Provided by Agency.

Page 13 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Far Use tn Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
18009
19002 HUD- 12003 19004 Housing 19005 Single 18007 19008 Successor
CDBG Home Workforce Authority Family Revenue 19006 Home EDA/County EDA/Community Agency to the
Department Total Grants Development {County} Bond Grant Program  Free Library Centers RDA
1 Building Use Allowance 521,353,200 - $3334 - - - §60385 . - N
2 Equipment Use Allowance $3,405 828 - - - - = & = Z
11001 County Exequtive Office $3,428,631 §223 §11,789 8,436 $3,374 2687 §5.521 $z8 $18,528
13001 Auditar Controller $3,141,047 $7.800 $10.265 $2,687 $2.112 51,484 $10,155 £1,040 52,448
13002 Intamal Audli Specialized Accounting $1,144,727 $1.212 38,736 $3.211 87 N $118 $873 $1 $34
13003 FPayrol} 340,887 = $226 3234 - - 514 - -
15001 County Cnunéai $2,804,804 $2,156 $2,7719 $15,521 $2,068 $2,311 Se47 - 36,478
11301 Humman Resources $2,530.070 - ' $12,428 $12,455 3 ' - 5740 - -
73001 Purchasing $1,764,1358 $337 $3,666 $8 3388 58 $2,756 $101 51
72007 EDA FM - Admin $267,515 $69 - $3,449 = = - = =
72006 EDA Enargy 37,884,000 - $7.073 7 S = $87,975 - -
72007 EDA Parking §188,6411 5536 $1i8 3118 - - - & Iy
Total Actual Costs 553,954,354 $12,532 £60.417 §48,112 58,030 54,189 $169,345 $1,170 327,946
Roll Forward Ameunts $5,138128 ‘(53.331) $10,883 (549,616) ($5.972) {54,508) $16,913 ($2,042) §3,383
Regular Adjustments = = - & - - - B &
One-Time Adjustments - = = 55 s - ! = - <
Total Claimable Casts 559,090,4821 £0,201 - §71.410 (53,496) $2.057 $320) 186,259 (8872} 531,330
T Repeort Generated by CostTree Sysiam.
COS/|MES mputs Pravided by Agancy. ¥ F’age 14 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
ForUse In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/20186

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit {continued)
. 19201 Fair And 22002 District 23001 Riv Co
19010 Economic 19107 County National Date 19301 Edwars 21001 Superior 22001 Distriet Attomey Dep of Child
Department Total Developmant Airports Fest Dean Museum Court of CA Attomney Forensic Supt Sves

1 Building Usa Allowance $21,363.200, - 53,555 5508 $208 529,584 $2,100,748 - $1,337
2 Equiprent Use Allowance $9,405,528) - - - . - $289,804 - -
11001 County Executive Office $3420,621 2,851 $1,837 52,940 5252 - 516,914 $370 £36,906
13001 Auditor Controlier $3,141,047 5,851 ' $7,760 55,288 51,932 - " 541,443 $554 $12,809
13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727] $74 $348 $972 56 - 540,351 $9 $2,832
13003 Payroll $40,987| 335 824 350 58 - $1415 - 5810
15001 County Counsel 52,804,804 5654 88,007 3208 348 - 35,865 - $274
11301 Human Rasourcas 2,530,670 $16,071 5889 3951 211 - $51,607 - $48.312
78001 Purchasing $1,764,135¢ $1,836 51,365 $960 3312 - $7,668 $76 $4,005
72001 EDA FM - Admin $267 515 - - $1,809 _ - - T -
72008 EDA Enargy $7,884,000 - 58215 $1.222 £593 - $52,842 - §52,151
72007 EDA Parking $18B,411 51,484 5495 = 2 - $11,773 - $4,450
Tatal Actual Costs §53,954,354] 528,858 $32,585 514,806 53.481 528,504 82718611 81,008 $163,777
Roll Forward Amotints $5,136,128| - (343,626} (851,631} (835,302) (5183,876} {§120,027) $20 $42,546
Regutar Adjustments s = - = & & & £ -
One-Time Adjustments - w e = o F @ & 2
Total Claimable Costs $59,080,482] $28,856 {511,041} ($36,725) (831,822) (8154,283) 32,598,585 51,038 $208,323

@ Raport Generated by CostTres System.
COE/[TEL Impus Provided by Agency.

Page 15 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual : County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMBE A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
24013 LOPD
24001 Public Capital 25001 Sheriff 25002 Sheriff 25003 Sheriff 25004 Sheriff 25005 Sheriff 25006 CAG
Department Total Defands Defend: Admini: i S Patrol Corectlan Caourt Services Security

1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200; $24,800 - 325,641 546,088 $1,519,058 $5,116,205 $15,220 $5,286
2 Equipment Use Allowancs $§,405,S2BI $26,745 ' 2 $5661,785 1,622,671 2,083,369 3661,845 $117,884 $1,300
11001 County Executive Office ’ $3,428,631 $32,702 - 554,159 $33,950 £248,191 $160,448 §22,079 3513
13001 Auditar Controller £3,141,047 $13,103 - gi2,811 $154,393 $200,613 3111,942 §19,658 $1,322
13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accounting £1,144,727 8728 - £8,605 3878 $25,485 $4,140 £570 $13
13903 Payrol $40,987, $462 - 8107 §702 53,615 53122 S397 ]
5001 County Counsel 22,804,804 = = $152.410 & & s o - =
11301 Human Resources - $2,830,070 45,861 - 532 802 $101,232 $142,681 $116,684 $13,288 $203
73001 Purchasing 1,764,135 §4,676 - $3.388 £11,005 $684,158 £39,114 §2,334 $59
72001 EDA FM - Admin $267,515 " % = s $28 " = E
72006 EDA Energy 57,884,000 $18,750 - §772 8240813 ‘ §368,652 $1.463,051 353,41 0 $4,551
72007 EDA Parking $188,411 £588 - §1.648 f966 118 5842 o b
Total Actual Costs $53,054,354 $172,214 - $854,128 §2,212,636 54,653,878 $7.6717.582 $224 851 313,253
Roll Forward Amounts $5,136,128 ($54,444) & 5107,868 $1,585,474 8315917 $3B1.415 $51,042 $2,523
Regular Adjustments ] - - - - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments -] - - - - - - - -
Total Claimable Costs $50.090,482] $117,770 - £961,989 $3,798,169 $4,969 885 $7,898,007 $275,963 $15,875

Page 16 of 303

% Raport Genereted by CostTrea System.
COS/|[[S€ Inpuis Provided by Agency.




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
25007 Ben Clark 25010 Sheriff 25011 Public 25051 Sheriff 25052 Sheriff 25053 Sheriff 26001 Juvenile

Deparment Total Training Center Coroner Administration Cal-iD Cal-DNA Cal-Phate Hall 26002 Probation
1 Building Use Aliowance $21,353,200 $220,323 $108,027 526,508 - - - 31,185,529 157,971
2 Equipment Usa Allowanca $9,405,828 $125,318 $47,005 £2017 - - - 830,535 §101,865
11001 County Exacutive Office $3,429.631 $10,350 $7,311 $1,310 $3238 $655 5103 $27,138 §70,352
13001 Audiler Gontrodler 53,141,047 515,143 56,619 $3,000 §4.154 3228 213 $53,448 $53,208
13002 Internal Audit Specialized Accounting 31,144,727 $267 $20,831 528,374 583 $17 83 S700 88,247
13003 Payroll $40,887 $131 3119 $32 $53 - - $658 $941
15001 County Counsel $2,804,804) - - $1.248 - - - $1,484 $29,158
11301 Human Resources $2,530,07C $5,110 $4,108 51,083 $1,963 - - . $27,889 86,290
73001 Purchasing $1,764,135 $11.746 $2.334 $B15 31,002 38 5143 $70,662 $15.007
72001 EDA FM - Admin 3267,515, & & & - - - - -
72008 EDA Energy $7,6884,000) §245,711 518,438 53,110 g = E 356,748 §307,279
72067 EDA Parking 3188,411 - $118 - - - - - -
Total Actual Costs $53,954,354] 648,100 $212,911 $67 309 $10492 Sa08 3462 $1,473,575 5828406
Rolt Forward Amounts. $5,136,128| $251,520 $65,884 $6.431 52,738 (8833) $340 $103,882 $314,139
Regular Adjustments - - - . E o = = &
One-Time Adjustments -] - - - - - - - 5
Total Claimable Costs SSQ,OQDABQI $800,619 $278,795 573,828 §13.230 §7e $802 51,577,126 §1,142,545

Report Generated by CastTree Sysiem.
COS/IFEE nputs Provided by Agency,

Page 17 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
z 25001 Local
26007 27004 Fire 28001 Agency 31002 TLMA
26004 Court  Administration 27001 Cont & 27002 Fire P i Agricuitural F Admini i
Department Total F Car & [ Land Aqu-Fire Protection Contract Svc Commisianer Comm Services
1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200 - $264,663 % $21,964 4 §7.428 - $16,049
2 Equipment Use Allowance $9,405,828 P $16.032 = 52,641,750 %357 515494 - .-
11001 County Executive Office §3,420621 $7 $8,082 $136 $160,667 $63.278 $4,505 689 $123,248
13001 Auditor Controller 53,141,047 5608 310,162 382 §139,763 426,173 $3,925 $945 36,778
13002 intemal Audit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727! S0 5209 3 $42,402 $1,623 $26.020 $15 5139
13003 Payrcll $40,987 - 153 = $432 $652 $89 514 $87
15001 Coumy Counsel §2,804,804| - 5200 - $82,07% - 81,701 39563 $357
11301 Human Resources 2,530,070 - 88,262 - $59,551 52 848 $4,148 5469 $4.314
75001 Purchasing $1,763,135) $110 53,238 67 73,972 $10.794 . 5621 - $2,009
72001 EDAFM - Admin $267 515] - - - - - - - -
72006 EDA Energy $7.,884,000] - $8,667 - 5154 745 54,639 543,851 - 569,056
72007 EDA Parking £133411 - $247 - $1908 - 3989 $118 -
Total Actual Costs $52.954,354] §725 a2 $569 $3.379.345 $109.774 108,948 $3,103 $222 056
Roll Forward Amounts $5.136.128 {$143) (31.818) (5391) $174.395 $8.548 530841 5361 $5.790
Regular Adjustments -] - - - - a 2 = @
One-Time Adjustments E - - - - - - - -
Total Claimabie Costs. 559,090.482' $581 $318,094 178 $3,553,742 5118322 $139,783 $3,463 $227,845
)%/ Report Generated by CostTree System.
COS/[TEE inputs Provides oy Agency. ) Page 18 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Gost Exhibit {continued)
31003
Consolidated 21008 31304
Counter Environmental 31101 Building 3130t 31203 Crossing Supawisoﬁg!
Department Tatal Services Programs & Safety 3121 Planning  Transportation 31302 Surveyar Guard Dist No 4

1 Building Usa Allowance $21,353,200 54,248 $a91 8,769 $B,459 857,311 $4,068 - -
2 Equipment Use Allowance 59,405,828 - - - 54,500 - = - 5
11001 County Executive Cffice $3,425,631 $1,559 5586 $4,190 54,057 $37,028 $3,075 ¥ $504
13001 Auditer Contreliar 53,141,047 §14,758 2,162 $9,646 521,768 374,738 $3.743 - $408
13002 Intemzl Audit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727] $1,183 $15 929 $5,990 Sg.207 $1B,088 - $13
13003 Payrell 540,987 $35 513 §70 543 S587 $80 - -
15001 County Counssl £2,804,804) 508 $1,020 %926 $36,936 528,115 3985 - -
11301 Human Resources $2,530,070 $1218 8563 - $8,003 §1914 $27,674 $2,831 - -
73001 Purchasing 51,764,135 $724 $211 $12,673 $38,575 851,184 8505 - 38
72001 EDA FM - Admin $067,515 . - & - . v 4 =
72006 EDA Energy $7,884,000)| 52,071 §2,150 837,434 $27,709 $220,002 $16,654 - 5
72007 EDA Parking 5188411 $253 3495 e $1,460 1,177 & - -
Total Actual Costs $93.954,354 333,556 87.714 $82,641 $149,452 $504,184 §49.980 - 934
Roll Forward Ameunts $5,136,128 33,221 81,758 ($22,655) $54,742 $163,002 525,820 - §324
Regular Adjustments -] 4 & £ - - - - -
DOne-Time Adjustments - - - - = - 5 & . %,
Total Claimable Costs $59,090,482 §36,877 $9.473 $59,985 $204,184 §667 2688 $75,811 - $1,259

n Repaort Generated by CostTree System.
COS/|I'&€ inputs Provided by Agsncy. Page 19 of 303



Fiscal Year 20114/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2018

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
- Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
31305 31307 . A1002 Mentai
Ti P K Transportatk 31308 TLMA 31401 Code 41001 MH-Public Health 41004 MH
Department Total Const Projects Equipment ALUC Enfi G i T 41003 D i
1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200 - - - §48,723 - - . -
2 Equipment Use Allowance $8,405,828] 2 = - 54,445 - - 5 =
11001 County Executive Office §34206M $114,390 $4.545 $325 $8.588 §22,808 105,683 $6,549 $24,566
13001 Auditor Controller $3,141,047 $31 703 $17.931 §2,860 $10,160 $3,299 584,483 83,349 §19,243
13002 Intermal Audit Specialized Accounting §1,144,727 820,027 3118 8 53,691 85 $12,857 $169 $1.922
13083 Payroll $40,987 - 545 %2 §140 $63 $2,026 $122 $488
45001 County Counsel 52,804,504 y - & - §3,257 $95.311 649,008 - - $95,788
11301 Hurnan Resources E $2,530,070 - $1.876 187 §7.175 £2,907 $80,818 54,205 $136.714
73001 Purchasing $1,764,135 _ §20,442 §17,964 51,788 56910 $3,783 $112,884 52118 $17,266
72001 EDA FM - Admin $267,515 - - - - - - - -
72006 EDA Energy $7,884,000 (54} 523,848 - 524,022 - 5115776 ‘ - §5,838
72007 EDA Parking $188,411 - - - - - 518,778 - 81,236
“Total Actual Casts $53,954.35¢ 5186558 $66,421 8,416 $209,787 5682,954 $554,315 316,598 §303,028
Rell Forard Amounts $5.136.128 ($83.937) $39.767 $586 ($687,600) {$17.568) $38,880 $4.118 $20,448
Regular Adjustments - - - - - - - # =
One.Time Adjustments. - - - = = - : - = -
Total Clzimable Costs $59,{)90,4B2| $102,621 $106,188 88,97 (S477,833) §665,385 $583,175 $20,713 §323,476
Y Repart Gemr;ted by CostTree System.
COS/IISS Inpuis Provided by Agency. Page 20 of 303

(




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use in Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Printed: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
41005 Mental
Health 42002 Galifornia 42004 42007 Public 43001 Riv Co
Substance 42001 Public Childrens 42003 CHA  Environmental 42008 Animal Health Regional
Department Total Abuse Health Services Admin Health Control Services Ambulatory Care  Medical Canter

1 Building Use Allawance $21,353,200 - §22,160 - - §2,125_ $954,128 $148930 58,710
2 Equipment Use Allowance 59,405 828 - 260,358 54,219 - §48,308 $30,357 $26,601 -
11001 County Executive Office 53,429,631 £0,565 $96,181 $14,508 B $22,957 $31,193 $55,204 $472 344
13001 Auditor Controlier 53,141,047 510,808 $117,308 55,446 - §18,615 $40.313 $31,638 5479,872
13002 Internal Audit Specialized Accounting 51,144,727/ $258 $7,300 $8,707 - 5805 $32,266 5658 327,526
13003 Payroll $40,987] $260 £1,114 5204 - $377 5428 S547 55,011
15001 County Counget 52,804,804 51,944 $3,688 - 1,882 52,4526 $44. - $17.553
11301 Human Resources £2,530,070| 310,388 §122,938 512,333 - $19,088 520,121 527,114 £435,440
73001 Purchasing 51,764,135} 514,856 323,817 ' $2,579 - £5,384 $42,544 $38.457 $523.822
72001 EDA FM - Admin $267.515 # W E v = = % ]
72008 EDA Energy $7.884,000 - 5123,594 36,613 - $16,687 $74.457 $115.889 $222.489
72007 EDA Parking $188,411 - £1,881 - - 1,831 31,242 - 5485
Total Actual Gosts 553,954,364 $48,579 5780,452 $56,799 $1,882 $139,801 §1,236,102 $448,130 52.184162
Roll Forward Amounts $5,136,1254 (83,687} $183,933 18,536 - {591,977) $317.824 5162898 $818.003
Regular Adjustments 4 - - - - - - - -
One-Time Adjustments - - 5 e 2 - - - -
Totat Claimable Costs $58,080,482] 344,892 $964,384 $75435 51,882 $47,624 $1,553,827 $608,027 $3,012,185

a5 Repart Generatad by Costires Systeimn.
COS/|I2S inpuis Provided by Agency.

Page 21 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
43002 Med ) as001
Indigent 43003 Departement of £2001 Local
Services Correctional Waste 51001 DPSS 51003 DPSS 51004 DPSS 51006 OPSS -  Initiative Admin
Department Total Program Health S R Administration Ci ical Aid Other Aid Homeless OCA

1 Building Use Allowanse $21,353.200 R R - $352.465 - R . .
2 Equipment Use Allowanca 9,405,828 - 52037 . - " - - - -
11001 County Exccutive Office - $3,429,631 53,310 $51,301 $70,112 348,051 - $538 5156 $3.679
13001 Auditor Controller ) $3.141,047) $57,378 54,313 $63,.233 S7 760 10,186 83,139 3705 $4,626
13002 Internal Audit Specialized Accounting $1,144,727 554 8545 $3408 $42,544 - - §1,283 5340
12003 Payrell $40,987 74 £338 2336 $8,379 - - - 868
15001 County Counsel $2,804,804 - 4 - $3,663 $ar2129 - - - §162
11301 Human Resources $2,530,070 83,126 15,841 $22,921 $391674 # 5 ~ 514,023
73001 Purchasing $1,764,135 $2,334 39,648 §37.547 $109,771 - $84 $1,516 §2,918
72001 EDAFM - Admin $267,515] - - - - - - s u
72006 EDA Energy $7,884,900 - . = $2353,431 * " - .
72007 EDA Parking $188.411 R - $405 £2 088 - - - $383
Total Actual Costs $53,954,354] 846,277 884,024 186,714 .52.185‘289 10,186 $3,782 $38639 §26.185
Roll Forward Amounts $5,136,128] $6,980 $49,883 $2,828 $565,044 $2.433 $1,053 §2.012 $12.8M
Regular Adjustments. 4] - - - = - - - "
Ona-Time Adjustments - - - - - - - - -
Total Claimable Casts $59,090,482] ) $53,258 $133,907 $199,543 $2,753,313 $12,619 34,814 35,852 $38,038

Repaort Generzted by CostTree System.
COS/|FS€ npuis Provided by Ageacy. Page 22 of 303




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016
For Use In Year 201672017 OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit {confinued)
$2002 DCA~ . 630017 72002 EDA- 72003 EDA-
Local Initiative ~ 52003DCA- 53001 Office of 54001 Cooperati Custodial Mai 72004 EDA-Real
Departmsnt Total Program Other Programs  Adfng-Title Il Services Extension Services Services Estate
1 Building Use Allowance $21,383,200 - - - 513,184 - 810,223 573,158 $1,302,501
2 Equipment Use Allowance $8,405,828 - = E 8874 & =3 & &
11001 County Executive Office $3,429,631 $1,801 $446 §9,979 $2,823 5682 $8,392 $17,284 349,788
123001 Auditor Conwrolier $3,141,047 ‘ 35,095 §1,450 §24,128 31,868 $1,480 §36.045 §124,395 59,499
13002 Intemal Audit Speciziized Accounting $1,144,727 55,460 M $15,697 §25 $10,677 $69,787 $23.422 $33,195
13003 Payrol} $40,987 $56 - 5238 31 1 5364 3329 562
15001 County Counsef $2,604,804; - .- $6,568 31,888 - - S677 $34,458
11301 Human Resources 32,530,070 ‘1,532 - $5.104 31,110 5480 $16,507 $16.404 $3,084
73001 Purchasing $1,764,135} 35721 $180 513,810 5160 - $2.571 $84,751 $6.453
72001 EDA FM - Admin 5267515 - - - - - 545,562 $95,948 £78,758
72006 EDA Energy 7,584,000} $3,039 - $3,094 g308) 53,232 $47,911 $75,165 119,583
72007 EDA Parking 5188,411 - - $495 - - 54,244 51,907 $68,803
Totat Actual Costs. $53,854,354] 522,804 52,087 §79,122 821,630 §16,761 $243,907 $513,443 51,756,183
Rolt Forward Amounts 5,126,128 (316.438) (83,302) §10,989 (835,507) ($8,102) $99,114 £79,874 $109,834
Regular Adjustments ] - - - - - - - -

One-Tlne Adfustments. - - - - - 4 - - -
Total Claimable Costs $59,090,482I $6,365 (51,234) $30,171 {$13,877} $7.658 $343,021 $583.317 §1,866,027

;%/ Report Generzted by CostTres System. )
oS, IF&€ inputs Provided by Agancy. Page 23 of 303



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual County of Riverside Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 ‘ OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit {continued)
72005 EDA- t 74001
Project 72008 EDA- 73003 Printing 73004 Supply 73005 Fleat 73046 Central 73007 AB2766 Information
Department - Total Capital Fra} Services Services Services Mail Services Air Quality Technology

1 Building Use Allowance $21,353.200 34,654 - - - $76.811 T - $36,589

2 Equipment Use Allowance $9,405,828 $641 $625 - - - 3 - - -

11001 County Executive Office $3,429,621 35,863 $198 52,391 $13,020 $16,048 $2,530 177 $174,242

13001 Auditor Controlier $3,141,047, 521,458 $14,851 $4,840 $7,418 $39,303 $3,328 3589 $156,422

13002 Intemal Audtt Specialized Accounting $1.144.727 $12.728 $5 $54.138 $1.647 $14.781 $47,838 5 59,344

13003 Fayroll 540,987 355 - $38 $23 31 $20 - 5008

15001 County Gounsel  $2804.804) $2,287 $19,507 - . . - = 5

11301 Human Resources $2,530,070 §2.838 - $1,505 $1.087 £4.103 5752 - 538,411

73001 Purchasing 51,764,135 83110 7,382 83,573 0,538 31,047 5421 558 516,419

72001 EDA FM - Admin $267.515] $34,702 “ i - § 5 i g

72008 EDA Energy 57,884,000 - - - - §67,705 - - 3184,418

72007 EDAF’ari.:ing $188.411 33178 - - - - - - $8,267

Total Actual Costs 853,954,354 591,323 $42,388 856,585 832,740 $249,908 $54,880 $829 £645,018

Rall Forward Amounts $5,136,128] ($12,089) 322,320 $55,408 33,182 (122,847 348,627 288 $229,107

Regular Adjustments -] - - - o & 5 2 8

One-Time Adjustments R . - . . . R R _

Total Claimable Costs $59,090,482| §79,234 564,686 $121,992 §38,922 $126,961 $103,516 51,117 §874,126

}%/ Report Generated by CostTree System.
COSNIPEE mputs Provided by Agency. Page 24 of 303
F e "M %




Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual : County of Riverside - Date Printed: 7/7/2016

For Use In Year 2016/2017 OME A-37 Cost Allocation Plan
Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
933201
74005 Business 74006 RCIT T4009 RCIT 924009 Friat 931104 Regnl Riverside 237001 Van
Tech Gt ication G i Court 925002 CORAL- Parks & Open- County Trans  Hom Regional
Department Tetal Architet & Solutions Info System Operations. General Govt Space Dist Comm Treatment
1 Building Use Allowance §21,353,200| - $20,882 - 5824190 - - - -
2 Equipment Use Allowance §9,405,828 - = # - & o = &
11001 County Executive Office §3,429,631 - $8,253 31,322 - S5126,705 $48,885 §2 §33
13001 Auditor Centrolter ) $3,141,047 - $16,879 51,943 % - $42,867 SB05 $411
13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accounting $1.144.727 - $213 534 §60,012 - $15,668 50 31
13003 Payrol $40.2987 - §70 315 - - 531 - 5
15001 County Counsa! 32,804,804] - $85,048 - - - - $11,003 - -
11301 Human Resources ) $2,530,070) - $3,278 5845 - - $18,902 - -
73001 Purchasing 51,764,135 - 25,877 §126 - - 317814 - 88
T200% EDA FM - Admin $267,515 - - - - - - - -
T2008 EDA Energy 47,884,000 - $98,101 $3,177 785,112 3 o G -
72007 EDA Parking $188411 - 5454 - - - $1,360 - -
Tetal Actual Costs $53,954,354) - $259,063 57,464 51,679,313 S$128,705 $157,140 $607 - §453
Roll Forward Amounts £5,136,128 - ($25.018) (52,030} $146,239 '535.885 $103,980 ($3.130} $133,276)
Regular Adjustments -] 2 = z i & . 2} 2 &
One-Time Adjustments - FEN 2 ~ e 2 5 s w2
Total Claimable Costs SEB.OQDAEZI - §234,046 §5433 31,828,652 $162,500 $261,130 (52,523) (8132,823)
= Report Genarated by CostTree System.

Cogf S Inputs Provided by Agancy. ‘ Page Z5-arala



Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Actual
For Use In Year 2016/2017

County of Riverside
OMB A-87 Cost Allocation Plan

Date Prinied: 7/7/2016

Exhibit A
Cost Exhibit (continued)
938001 RCCFC - 543001 WRMD 947200 Flood $60001 Law 200101-315301 2nd Allcc
Department Total Agency Operations  Cont Dist Admin Library Varicus CSAs 00 All Other Remains

1 Building Use Allowance $21,353,200] - - - - £9,006 35,770,285 -
2 Enuipment Use Allowance 59,405,828 - - - - - - 2
11007 County Executive Office £3,428,631 317,834 - 812,319 5576 56,191 §1.182 3
13001 Auditor Controller §3,141,047 $2,322 §123 §67,233 $45 $30,505 348,173 89
13002 Intemal Audit Specialized Accounting 81,144,727 $3.247 - $13,477 25 $50,444 $11,711 57
13003 Payroli $40,987 534 $51 5473 - 588 122 -
15001 Caunty Counsel $2,804,504] 3,198 - $21,308 - §291 540,272 57
11301 Human Resources $2,530.07 51,79¢ - $40,544 - £4,236 3878 $2
73061 Purchasing $1,764,135] - - 441,356 - %2,798 $10,660 $1
72001 EDA FM - Admin 5267,515] 5 « % 5 p " $1
72008 EDA Energy $7.884,000) - - - £108,047 $7.418 $1.055.625 $1
72007 EDA Parking $188.411 - . $1.238 - 5989 $4.835 B
Total Actuat Costs $53,954,354 $28,435 $173 3187 844 3108084 $112,963 $6,948,745 531
Rall Forward Amounts £5,136,128 ($24.059) (52.778) (327 ,986) $106,607 $78.027 (5267.006) -
Regular Adjustments - - - - - - - -
Qne-Time Adjustmants - = - - - B i 2
Tetal Claimable Costs $69,080,452] §4.375 (32,604) 169,978 $215,700 $180,28¢ 56,679,738 $31

Al Report Generated hy CostTree System.
COS/|I2E Inputs Provided by Agency. -

Page 26 of 303



	Structure Bookmarks
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure


